Va,

» o

|
» CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of meeting of
Planning Guidance & Sustainable Development Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

To: Councillors Bartlett, Hogg, Simpson-Laing, Smallwood
(Vice-Chair), Vassie (Chair) and Parlabean (Non-voting
Co-opted Member)

Date: Monday, 17 July 2006

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: The Guildhall, York
AGENDA

Please note that the draft report enclosed at agenda item 4 of this
agenda has been produced with extremely tight timescales in order to
meet the statutory publication requirements for this meeting. Due to
exceptional circumstances surrounding the publication of this report,
the version enclosed with this agenda is not the final one that
Members will be considering. At the time of preparing this agenda, it
is anticipated that a complete finalised version of this report will be
published early to mid part of next week. In the meantime, the
enclosed report provides an outline of the review to date and of the
potential recommendations arising from it.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning
and Transport Scrutiny Board held on 28 February 2006.

3. Public Participation

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes
to register or requires further information is requested to contact
the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of
this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 14" July 2006
at 10.00am.

Draft Final Report of the 'Guidance (Pages5 - 92)

for Sustainable Development'

Scutiny topic

Members will consider the final draft of the report of the Planning
and Transport Scrutiny Board into Guidance for Sustainable
Development. Members will be asked to agree the content,
format and recommendations of the report. The agreed report
will then be considered by Scrutiny Management Committee on

Monday 24 July.

5. Any other business which the Chair
considers urgent under the Local
Government Act 1972

Democracy Officer:

Name: Tracy Johnson
Contact details:
e Telephone — (01904) 551031
e E-mail —tracy.johnson@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Tracy
Johnson Democracy Officer

e Registering to speak
e Business of the meeting
e Any special arrangements




e Copies of reports




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Minutes
MEETING PLANNING AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY
BOARD
DATE 28 FEBRUARY 2006
PRESENT COUNCILLORS SMALLWOOD (in the Chair),

BARTLETT, HOGG, JAMIESON-BALL and
SIMPSON-LAING

DON PARLABEAN (Non-voting co-opted member)

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR VASSIE

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests
which they might have in any of the business on the agenda.

No interests were declared.
41. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 1 February 2006 be
approved and signed as a correct record.

42. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

43. GUIDANCE FOR SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT

Members received a report which provided them with an opportunity to
discuss and review the sustainable development guidance from other
local authorities that had been circulated to them following previous
meetings, and presented an amalgamated version of their guidance on
land use and waste (attached at Annexes A & B).

Members highlighted the need to draw together their work on
sustainable development and draft a final report for consideration at
the April meeting of the Board. They also agreed to invite the Principal
Development Office
[...]
lished in August 2005. The guidance recommended Local
Authorities and Local Strategic Partnerships adopt nine local quality of
life indicators, three of which had a particular bearing on energy and
environmental impact:

e 24 — Levels of key air pollutants;

e 25— Carbon dioxide emissions by sector and per capita emissions;



Page 3

e 26 — Average annual domestic consumption of gas and electricity
(kwh).

Whilst the indicators were voluntary (i.e. non-statutory), they were

drafted to flesh out statutory indicators and help monitor the

effectiveness of Sustainable Community Strategies.

RESOLVED: (i) That the legal and monitoring frameworks outlined
in the report be noted;

(i) That it be agreed that the final report include a
recommendation to the Executive to adopt and
integrate quality of life indicators 24 and 25 into the
monitoring framework at City of York Council, as
recommended in the guidance ‘Local Quality of
Life Indicators — Supporting Local Communities to
Become Sustainable’.

D SMALLWOOD (in the Chair)

The meeting started at 6.35 pm and finished at 7.05 pm.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Sustainable Planning Guidance Scrutiny Sub- 17" July 2006
Committee

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services

Draft Final Report: Sustainable Planning Guidance Sub-
Committee

Summary

1. Members of the Sustainable Planning Guidance Scrutiny Sub-Committee
are presented with the draft final report of the Planning and Transport
Scrutiny Board delivering their research and findings regarding
approaches the Local Authority might take to supporting and delivering
more sustainable development.

2. Members of the Sub-Committee are recommended to;

consider the content, format and recommendations held in this report

agree, the form of any amendments, and subject to these its
submission to Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) in line with
their decision to complete outstanding scrutiny topics as a matter
[...]
ponsible for the report:
Author’s name: Ruth Sherratt Chief Officer’'s name: Suzan Hemingway
Title: Scrutiny Officer Title: Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic

Dept Name: Scrutiny Services  Services
Tel No. 01904 552066

Report Approved | v Date 13/06/2006

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
None

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

Draft Final Report: at Annex A
And as listed in the draft final report at Annex A.

Annexes

Annex A Draft Final Report: at Annex A



Page 9
FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION

COUNCIL ANNEXA

6

D

qI>

Sustainable Development Scrutiny Su-Commif

Guidance for Sustainable Development.

(C

Agreed at Sustainable Development Scrutiny Sub-Committee 17" July 2006
Considered by Scrutiny Management Committee xxxxJuly 2006

Agreed at Executive Date XXXXX

Compiled by R. Sherratt



Page 10
FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION

Chair’s Foreword

Contents

Chair’s Foreword

Contents

Executive Summary

Summary of Recommendations

Summary of Implications of Recommendations to the City of York
Council

Final Report

Final Comments from the Board

Board Members and Contact Details
Glossary

1. Scrutiny Topic Registration Form
2.

3.
4,

Compiled by R. Sherratt



Page 11

FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

2.

That Sub Committee considering the final report of the final report of the
former Planning and Transport Scrutiny Board regarding sustainable
development be requested to include a recommendation to developers -in the
form of an amendment to the Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) - that
all new or significantly refurbished developments should incorporate
sustainable street lighting.

Compiled by R. Sherratt



Page 12
FINAL REPORT

Summary of Implications of Recommendations
for City of York Council

Implications Recommendation 1.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 2.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 3.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 4.

Finance

Compiled by R. Sherratt 1



FINAL REPORT

Page 13

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 5.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 6.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 7.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Compiled by R. Sherratt




FINAL REPORT

Page 14

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 8.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 9.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 10.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 11.

Compiled by R. Sherratt




FINAL REPORT

Page 15

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Implications Recommendation 12.

Finance

Human
Resources

Equalities

Legal

Crime and
Disorder

Information
Technology

Property

Other

Compiled by R. Sherratt




Page 16
FINAL REPORT

Final Report: Guidance for Sustainable Development.

Summary

1. Members of the Executive are presented with the final report of the
Sustainable Development Scrutiny Sub-Committee (formerly Environment &
Sustainability Planning and Transport Scrutiny Board) de
[...]


)

Examination of planning guidance for sustainable development used
elsewhere in the UK.

Further information from the Local Government Association (LGA) and
the Local Government Information Unit (LGIU) where relevant.

Liaison with the City Development Team to ensure sustainability is
incorporated into the fourth set of changes to the Local Plan.

Keeping abreast of legislative changes taking place affecting regional
planning guidance, including targets for waste disposal and renewable
energy, and how statutory requirements and could be incorporated and
their implications assessed.

Consultation with English Heritage, consultation with and visits to
Housing Association responsible for Fieldside Place, St Nicholas Field’s
Environmental Community Centre, Kirklees Council regarding the Sun
cities solar programme and Zen.

During the course of the Scrutiny Members considered the enforceable and
voluntary mechanisms this and other Local Authorities had available to them
to influence sustainability in development including

Special Planning Guidance.

The Council’s current planning policy framework.

The developing Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS)

The developing Local Development Framework (LDF)

The Council’s incorporation of sustainable approaches into the design and
construction work of its property portfolio.

Ways of improving Council advice on sustainable design and construction.
Ways of raising awareness of the range of options available for sustainable
design and construction

The communication of best practice from other local authorities and
Europe

Provision of affordable housing and housing for an ageing population and
their relationship with sustainable design and construction

Mechanisms for regular revisions to Supplementary Planning Guidance
and related frameworks enforcing sustainability.

Planning Policy Frameworks

The new national planning policy framework requires the Regional
Assemblies and Local Planning Authorities to conduct a sustainability
a
[...]
s/legislation to reduce
water use, pollution and flood risk.

The Local Context

Does the (Local Authority Name) Local Plan reflect national and regional policies in
seeking to ensure that new developments minimise their impact on the water
environment and do not create a flood risk problem.

Has a Strategic Flood Risk Assessment has been carried out for the Local Authority
Area that takes into account the impact of climate change on the flood risk area?
This information should be used to guide planning decisions.

To create a high standards framework to achieve genuinely sustainable
objectives Members could adopt the step programme of inquiries and actions
detailed at this point in the Energy Chapter

The Regional Context

Check that Environment Agency has produced a regional water resources strategy
to guide the management of resource over the next (XX) years.

Refer to the Regional priorities for water resource management set out in the
Environment Agency Regional Strategy (cite the publication title and date consider
with web based versions providing a hyperlink or embedding an adobe document if
permissions/format allow).

Provide a one-two paragraph synopsis of the content.

Check that The draft Regional Planning Guidance for Yorkshire and the Humber
(ref) places a priority on water conservation and flooding issues in recognition of the



Page 40

increasing pressures on water resources and the implications of climate change.
Check which Policy Statements (ref) outline the approach to be taken with the water
environment and sets out the regional approach to managing flood risk (Policy ref),
Include a sentence about the requirements imposed i.e. sustainable drainage
systems to be designed into all new developments where practicable.

The National Context

Policy changes and legislation enacting the objectives of the EU Water Framework
Directive in the UK represent the core legislation in this area(see European Context
below).

In the ‘UK Government Sustainable 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING GUIDANCE & SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MOORE, SIMPSON-LAING AND 
VASSIE (CHAIR) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS BARTLETT, HOGG AND 
SMALLWOOD 
MR PARLABEAN (CO-OPTED MEMBER) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

2. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning and 

Transport Scrutiny Board held on 28 February 2006 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
There had been no registrations to speak at the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. DRAFT FINAL REPORT OF THE 'GUIDANCE FOR SUSTAINABLE 

DEVELOPMENT' SCUTINY TOPIC  

 
Members considered the final draft of the report prepared by the former 
Planning and Transport Scrutiny Board entitled “Guidance for Sustainable 
Development.”  They were asked to approve the report for submission to 
the Scrutiny Management Committee, subject to any amendments they 
might wish to make. 
 
Members noted that the report did not appear to encompass the “wish list” 
agreed at a meeting of the Planning and Transport Scrutiny Board last 
November, which was attended by Officers from Building Control and the 
Acting Assistant Director of City Development and Transport.  They asked 
that this be re-examined by the Scrutiny Officer and that the report be 
amended to: 

• Include a recommendation that Building Control act as a “portal” for 
the public to access information on sustainable building, as 
suggested by Building Control Officers last November, since funding 
had now been secured for an additional Sustainability Officer; 



• Include a recommendation that the Council adopt the LDF Core 
Strategy for development control purposes as soon as possible, 
replacing the draft 4th set of changes to the Local Plan; 

• Add the words “and subsequently in the LDF Core Strategy” after 
every reference to the Local Plan; 

• Clarify the issue of solar gain by making reference to the need to 
ensure that new developments do not compromise the solar gain of 
existing developments; 

• Advise that green travel plans should include guidance on taking 
into account accessibility by public transport when considering 
applications for doctors’ and dentists’ surgeries; 

• Correct the typographical errors in paragraphs 6(a) and 9, and re-
number the duplicate paragraph 6(a) and paragraphs thereafter. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Scrutiny Officer, in consultation with the 

Chair, make the requested amendments to the report, as 
outlined above. 

 
(ii) That the amended report be made available to Board 
Members electronically for final agreement before being 
referred to the Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

REASON: To ensure that the final report reflects the Board’s intentions 
and to complete the work of the former Planning and 
Transport Scrutiny Board. 

 
 
 
 
CLLR VASSIE, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.05 pm and finished at 4.35 pm]. 


